the combined companies would have been if the transaction had actually occurred
on the dates above. The pro-forma adjustments are based on preliminary
estimates, available information and certain assumptions that may be revised as
additional information becomes available. Since Stake and Opta were not under
common control or management for all periods, historical combined results may
not be comparable to, or indicative of future performance.

   This information does not reflect (1) the effect of any operating income
improvements that we may achieve by combining our companies, and (2) costs
associated with the combining of our companies that we cannot presently
estimate.

Stake Technology Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As at September 30, 2002
In thousands of U.S. dollars

   Stake   Opta Food   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Technology Ltd   Ingredients,   Adjustments
   Inc.
Assets   $   $   $   $
   (see note 2)

Cash and cash equivalents   6,808   8,466   (6,543)   8,731
Accounts receivable - trade   13,827   3,717   --   17,544
Current portion of note receivable   1,362   --   --   1,362
Inventories   13,958   5,690   --   19,648
Other receivables and prepaid expenses   1,299   361   (43)   1,617
Future income taxes   1,462   --   --   1,462
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   38,716   18,234   (6,586)   50,364

Property, plant and equipment, net   31,108   21,549   (21,549)   31,108
Assets held for sale   --   --   5,020   5,020
Goodwill and intangibles, net   11,943   1,475   (1,475)   11,943
Future income taxes   --   --   10,048   10,048
Other assets   1,227   1,176   (147)   2,256
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   82,994   42,434   (14,689)   110,739
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Liabilities

Bank indebtedness   1,464   --   --   1,464
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   13,895   2,506   1,400   17,801
Other current liabilities   --   --   1,871   1,871
Current portion of long-term debt   2,279   1,782   15,186   19,247
Current portion of long-term payables   412   --   --   412
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   18,050   4,288   18,457   40,795

Long-term debt   13,117   --   4,684   17,801
Long-term payables   1,470   --   --   1,470
Future income taxes   1,790   --   --   1,790
   34,427   4,288   23,141   61,856

Edgar Filing: STAKE TECHNOLOGY LTD - Form 8-K/A

2

Shareholders' Equity

Capital stock   37,680   113   (113)   37,680
Contributed surplus   2,914   78,855   (78,539)   3,230
Retained earnings   6,963   (40,720)   40,720   6,963
Currency translation adjustment   1,010   (102)   102   1,010
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   48,567   38,146   (37,830)   48,883
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
   82,994   42,434   (14,689)   110,739
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Stake Technology Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the nine months ended September 30, 2002
In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts

   Stake Technology   Opta Food   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Ltd.   Ingredients, Inc.   Adjustments
   $   $   $   $

Revenues   87,605   21,087   --   108,692
Cost of goods sold   73,600   15,637   (1,916)(3a)   87,321
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   14,005   5,450   1,916   21,371
Selling, general and   `
administrative expenses   9,416   3,481   (225)(3a)   12,672
Research and development   --   1,302   --   1,302
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings before the following   4,589   667   2,141   7,397

Interest expense   (1,028)   (104)   (878)(3b)   (2,010)
Interest and other income   233   126   --   359
Foreign exchange gain   140   --   --   140
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings before income taxes   3,934   689   1,263   5,886

Provision for income taxes   680   --   742(3c)   1,422
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net earnings for the period   3,254   689   521   4,464
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Earning per share - Basic   0.08   0.11
   - Diluted   0.07   0.10

Stake Technology Ltd.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the year ended December 31, 2001
In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts

   Stake Technology   Opta Food   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Ltd.   Ingredients, Inc.   Adjustments
   $   $   $   $

Edgar Filing: STAKE TECHNOLOGY LTD - Form 8-K/A

3

Revenues   89,822   25,027   --   114,849
Cost of goods sold   77,450   20,511   (2,725)(3a)   95,236
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Gross profit   12,372   4,516   2,725   19,613
Selling, general and administrative
expenses   10,667   4,926   (300)(3a)   15,293
Research and development   475   2,788   --   3,263
Restructuring   --   161   --   161
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings (loss) before the following   1,230   (3,359)   3,025   896

Interest expense   (1,939)   (173)   (1,171)(3b)   (3,283)
Interest and other income   520   399   --   919
Foreign exchange gain   355   85   --   440
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   166   (3,048)   1,854   (1,028)

Provision for (recovery of) income   146   --   (454)(3c)   (308)
taxes
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Net earnings (loss) for the period   20   (3,048)   2,308   (720)
   --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Earnings per share - Basic   0.00   (0.02)
   0.00

Stake Technology Ltd.